
Planning Committee 
22 February 2022 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Shackleton Hall, Welcome Building, Devonshire Quarter, Compton 
Street, Eastbourne BN21 4BP 
 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.   We recommend that you wear a face 
covering (unless medically exempt), observe social distancing. Priority seating will 
be given to speakers. All attendees are also recommended to take a lateral flow test 
before attending a meeting. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 

 
6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

7 20 Upperton Road.  ID: 210647  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

8 80 Firle Road.  ID: 210482  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

9 Land off Brede Close.  ID: 210995  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

10 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday, 22 March 2022. 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Speaking at Planning 
Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications 

If you wish to address the Committee regarding a planning application, you need to 
register your interest by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday 18th February. Requests made beyond this date cannot normally 
be accepted. Please provide your name, address and contact number, the application 
number and the proposed development to which it refers.  You need to make clear 
whether you wish to speak in favour or against the application and your relationship to the 
site. Please also let us know if you wish for your speech to be read out on your behalf.  
 
The Public Speaking Scheme rules place a limit on the numbers of public speeches 
allowed and time allotted apply.  So up to 2 members of the public can speak (up to 1 
objector and 1 supporter) on a first come first served basis and that one person can act as 
spokesperson for a group.  In addition, the ward member will be allowed to speak. Anyone 
who asks to speak after someone else has registered an interest will be put in touch with 
the first person, or local ward Councillor, to enable a spokesperson to be selected.   Those 
who are successful, will receive an email to formally confirm their request to speak has 
been granted. The speech should take no longer than 3 minutes (which is approximately 
500 words). 
 

Please note:  

Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already submitted objections in 
writing, new objections must not be introduced when speaking. 
 
You should arrive at the Town Hall at least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting and 
will be advised which microphone to use.   
 
The Chair will announce the application and invite officers to make a brief summary of the 
planning issues. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


3 

 

 
The Chair will then invite speakers to the meeting table to address the Committee in the 
following order: 
 

 Objector 

 Supporter 

 Ward Councillor(s) 
 
The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the  member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring 
Officer within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Councillor right of address:  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in The Welcome Building, Devonshire Quarter, Compton 
Street, Eastbourne, BN21 4BP on 25 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Paul Metcalfe MBE and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning), 
and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 
 
64 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

65 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Taylor. Councillor Metcalfe MBE 
confirmed that he was acting as substitute for Councillor Taylor. 
 

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none.  
 

67 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

68 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 25 January 2022 

69 17 Old Camp Road.  ID: 210536 
 
Erection of 3no dwellings consisting of 1no 4X bedroom two storey dwelling 
with detached double garage. 2no 3X bedroom bungalow with detached 
garage. Formation of parking, landscaping and vehicle entrance new vehicular 
access. AMENDED DESCRIPTION/PLANS - 1 x bungalow removed, and 
width of Plot 1 dwelling reduced – OLD TOWN 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of no further updates 
following competition of the officer’s report.  
 
The Chair exercised his discretion in allowing additional speakers to speak for 
and against the application, whilst giving equal speaking time to both sides to 
ensure natural justice. 
 
Sara Spratt (resident) addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
Mr Mike Farrell (Architect) spoke in support of the application.  Mr Paul Muir 
(Applicant) also spoke in support of the application.   A written representation 
was read aloud by the Head of Planning First on behalf of Councillor Dow 
(Ward Councillor) in objection to the application. 
 
Members discussed the proposal and expressed strong concerns regarding 
the clearance works, biodiversity impact, loss of garden space, vehicular 
access, overdevelopment and precedent for applications. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on various points: garden grabbing, 
precedent for other applications and access for refuse and emergency service 
vehicles.   
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) referred to the NPPF and informed the 
Committee that the development of garden land was not prohibited but was 
stringently controlled. A significant amount of garden space could be retained 
to ensure biodiversity gain was delivered.  The application was considered on 
its own merits.  Refuse lorries would remain on Old Camp Road whilst 
personnel would collect the bins.  Access by East Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service would be addressed at the Building Regulation stage.  
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to refuse the application against the 
Officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (7 votes to 1 against) that Planning Permission be refused 
for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development would be unsympathetic towards the 
established character of the surrounding area; particularly as a 
consequence of the backland positioning of the bungalows which result 
in the loss of green space towards the rear of the site.  It is therefore in 
conflict with saved policies UHT1, UHT4, UHT5 and UHT7 of the 

Page 6



Planning Committee 3 25 January 2022 

Eastbourne Borough Plan, policies B2, D1 and D9 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan and paragraphs 124 and 130 of the NPPF. 

 
2. The submitted scheme fails to demonstrate that biodiversity net gain can 

be achieved within the site and is therefore in conflict with saved policies 
NE22 and NE28 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan, policies B2, D1 and 
D9 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and paragraphs 174 and 180 of the 
NPPF. 

 
70 Langney Shopping Centre Market, Langney Shopping Centre, 64 

Kingfisher Drive.  ID: 210303 and 210304 
 
210303 - Retrospective Installation of modular retail windscreen fitting and 
repair kiosk to existing retail car park.   
     
210304 - Retrospective application for display of eight non-illuminated adverts 
- LANGNEY  
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of no further updates 
following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
The Committee was advised that noise from plant being used at the site has 
now ceased following mains power connection and that a condition of 
permission would require the prior consent of the details of any plant and/or 
machinery introduced to the site at a later date. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to an extant permission for a tyre fitting 
use (including land within the application site), which was granted at appeal 
following the Council’s refusal. If approved, this application could not be 
implemented alongside the extant without revision to one/both scheme/s. 
 
The Committee raised some concerns regarding the retrospective application, 
loss of car parking spaces and excessive number of illuminated adverts, but 
welcomed the business into the area. 
 
210303 – Full Planning Permission 
Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 
210304 – Advertisement Consent 
Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application in line with 
the Officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 

Page 7



Planning Committee 4 25 January 2022 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Advertisement Consent be approved subject 
to the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

71 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 22 February 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.08 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 
  

 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 22 February 2022 

Application No: 210647 

Location: 20 Upperton Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 
(external materials), 4 and 5 (vehicular access) following grant of 
planning permissions 170868 and 180829 to allow for revised 
design, layout, access and parking arrangements and external 
finishing to the approved development. 
 

Applicant: Project Eastbourne Ltd 

Ward: Upperton 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve Conditionally 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415026 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Committee Update 

1.1 The application was previously considered by members at the planning 
committee meeting held on 23 November 2021. Members voted to defer 
making a decision to allow the applicant to make improvements to the 
external appearance of the building and wider site, with reference to the 
approved external work which were granted planning permission under 
180829. 

1.2 The applicant has agreed to remove the timber fencing that was erected on 
the site frontage. Instead, the frontage would remain largely open, with 
landscaping providing a soft buffer, and two black masonry walls would be 
erected adjacent to the site access and egress points. These walls would 
incorporate the development name ‘The Upperton’ and would be finished in 
matt black, similar to the walls approved under 180829. It should be noted 
that the earlier approval for external works, 170868, did not include any walls 
or boundary treatment to the site frontage. 

1.3 The applicant has also agreed to provide a flat roof overhanging porch 
above the main access to the building. This porch would be formed as a 
continuation of the existing rebate over the doorway, projecting a further 0.7 
metres and it is expected that the porch would extend across the full width of 
the access door and side glazing panels, similar to the porch shown on plans 
approved under 180829. 

1.4 Improvements to the accessibility, capacity and security of cycle parking and 
bin storage facilities would also be incorporated, ensuring they are 
consistent with ESCC Highways Guidance and Waste and Refuse Best 
Practice respectively as per the details shown in para 11.4, 11.5 and 11.6. A 
disabled parking bay would also be incorporated into the parking area to the 
front of the build
[...]
amended under application 180829.  

4.4 The completed development is not fully in accordance with the details that 
were approved. A full list of the divergence from the approved plans 
(relevant to planning legislation) will be provided in section 5 of this report.  

4.5 The site is in a prominent position alongside Upperton Road which provides 
a main route into the centre of Eastbourne. Surrounding development 
includes a mix of uses and building designs and scales. There are several 
multi-storey buildings on the northern side of Upperton Road which are in 
use as office blocks or flats whilst the southern side is flanked by more 
domestic scale dwellings that are also typically older.  

5. Relevant Planning History 

5.1 170527 - Change of use from Office Building, Class use B1(a) to Residential 
(use class C3). Comprising of 73 apartments (35 x 1 Bedroom units and 38 x 
2 Bedroom Units) – Prior Approval Granted 8th May 2017 

5.2 170868 - Alterations to elevations to include replacement of windows and 
conversion of rear walkway to balconies and alterations to external areas to 
include installation of new sub-station and cycle stores, amendment to car 
parking, widening of access ways, redesign of the main entrance and 
relandscaping – Approved Conditionally 14th September 2017 

5.3 180829 - Application for variation of a conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 
(external materials), 4 and 5 (vehicular access) following grant of planning 
permission 170868 to allow for revised design, layout, access and parking 
arrangements and external finishing to the approved development – 
Approved Conditionally 1st February 2019 

6. Proposed Development 

6.1 The application seeks to regularise some existing aspects of the 
development that differ from the details approved by planning permission as 
well as to provide additional alterations to the scheme that have not yet been 
constructed. For these alterations to be accepted, conditions 2 (approved 
plans), 3 (external materials) and 4 and 5 (access arrangements) would 
need to be varied. 

6.2 Front Boundary:- The approved scheme included the provision of two 
freestanding 2-metre-high black rendered walls along part of the site 
frontage. These walls have not been constructed and, instead, an approx. 2-
metre-high timber hit and miss fence is in place across the full site frontage 
(with gaps for access/egress). The application seeks permission for the 
provision of this fencing to be regularised by way of amending the approved 
plans list (condition 2) and the approved external materials (condition 3). 

6.3 Frontage area:- The hardstanding car park area to the front of the building 
was to be block paved as per the approved planning permissions. The 
parking area has instead been surfaced in tarmac. The application seeks to 
regularise this by way of amending the approved plans list (condition 2), the 

Page 13



approved external materials (condition 3) and the approved parking 
arrangements (condition 4). 

6.4 Frontage car parking :- Only 7 car parking spaces have been marked out to 
the front of the building rather than the 8 spaces required by the planning 
approval. The positioning of the spaces differs from the approved layout and 
no disabled parking bays are provided. The application seeks to regularise 
the layout as constructed as well as to allow for a new parking bay to be 
formed between the site access and egress. This would be achieved by way 
of amending the approved plans list (condition 2) and the approved parking 
and access arrangements (condition 4) and approved car and cycle parking 
arrangements (condition 5). 

6.5 Front Canopy:- The overhanging flat roof canopy approved for the front of 
the building has not been constructed. The application seeks to regularise its 
omission by way of amending the approved plans list (condition 2). 

6.6 Balcony Colour:- The finish of the balcony railings is not black as per the 
approved planning permission. The application seeks to regularise this by 
amending the approved plans list (condition 2) and the approved external 
materials (condition 3). 

6.7 The wheelchair lift in the ground floor lobby has not been provided as shown 
on the approved floor plans. The applicant has stated that this will be 
installed, and it is shown on the submitted plans.  

6.8 Cycle Parking:- The designated cycle parking areas have not been provided 
in accordance with the details approved by planning permission. At present 
there are cycle parking hoops provided within the ground floor and basement 
level parking areas, with capacity currently being 10 cycles at ground floor 
and 25 at basement level. The application seeks to regularise the alternative 
positioning of the cycle parking and the storage method. In addition, a further 
14 spaces would be provided at basement level and an additional 27 at 
ground floor level bringing the total capacity of cycle parking up to 76 
spaces. This requires the amendment of the approved plans (condition 2) 
and car and cycle parking arrangements (condition 5). 

6.9 Fencing to substation:- The approved plans showed the electric substation 
being positioned in a fenced enclosure. The substation has been installed 
with fencing to the sides and rear but being open to the car parking area 
(where some planters have been positioned). The application seeks to 
regularise this by way of amending the approved plans conditions. 

6.10 Refuse compound details:- The number of bins provided in the refuse store 
is not as shown on the approved plans and access to the enclosure for bin 
crews is provided by a single gate rather than the double gate approved. The 
application seeks to regularise this by way of amending the approved plans 
list (condition 2). 

7. Consultations 

7.1 ESCC Highways 

7.1.1 No objections submitted.  

Page 14



7.2 EBC Waste and Refuse 

7.2.1  No objections submitted. 

8. Neighbour Representations  

8.1 25 letters of objection have 
[...]
, NE28 and UHT1 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan, policies B2 and D1 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and 
para. 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

11.5 Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, all cycle storage hoops with 
less than 2 metres clearance above them shall be repositioned in 
accordance with details to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
within 1 month of the date of this decision. Details of how parked cycles will 
be kept secure and covered in all areas shall also be submitted for approval 
and provided thereafter. 

Reason: In order to ensure all cycle storage facilities are accessible and 
usable in the interest of encouraging the use of more sustainable modes of 
transport in accordance with policies B2, D1 and D8 of the Eastbourne Core 
Strategy and para. 106 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

11.6 The additional car parking bay and cycle parking facilities shall be installed 
within 1 month of the date of this permission. 

Reason: In order to ensure suitable facilities are in place to prevent nuisance 
parking on the surrounding highway network and to encourage the use of 
more sustainable modes of transport in accordance with policies B2, D1 and 
D8 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and para. 106 and 110 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 19



12. Appeal 

12.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, considering the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
written representations. 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None 

 
 

Page 20



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 22 February 2022 

Application No: 210482 

Location: 80 Firle Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Change of use of Beauty shop & Dwelling house (sui 
generis/C3) to 7 bed HMO (Sui Generis) 
 

Applicant: Mint Investment Property 

Ward: Devonshire 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve Conditionally 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
E-mai
[...]
nning Policy Framework. 

Page 29



10.6 DEFENSIBLE SPACE: Prior to the first occupation of the use hereby 
approved, defensible space shall be provided to the front of the ground floor 
window on the southern elevation of the building in accordance with details 
to be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of providing secure environment and safeguarding 
the amenities of occupants in accordance with policies B2 and D1 of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy and para. 97 of the NPPF. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None 

Page 30



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 22 February 2022 

Application No: 210995 

Location: Land off Brede Close, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Variation/removal of following Conditions attached to planning 
approval 180438. Vary Condition 2 (plans)to allow for 
adjustments to layout and fenestrations, Condition 5 (flood risk) 
to allow amendments to the schedule of flood mitigation 
measures and Condition 14 (CMP)to allow for changes to the 
Construction Management Plan. Remove Condition 15 
(Telegraph Pole Relocation) as the pole has now been 
repositioned. 
 

Applicant : Mr D Ashford 

Ward: Devonshire 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve Conditionally 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415026 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The application is being presented at planning committee as the applicant is 
developing the site on behalf of Eastbourne Borough Council.   

1.2 It is considered that the alterations the fenestrations and internal layout of 
the approved dwellings are minor in 
[...]
the vehicular access 
serving the development has been constructed in accordance with the 
approved drawing 3220 03 Revision B – Proposed Site layout 

Reason:  In the interests of road safety. 

10.12 ACCESS GRADIENT: The access shall have maximum gradients of 4% (1 
in 25) from the channel line, or for the whole width of the footway/verge 
whichever is the greater and 11% (1 in 9) thereafter. 

Reason:  In the interests of road safety. 

10.13 CAR PARKING: No part of the development shall be occupied until the car 
parking has been constructed and provided in accordance with the approved 
plans. The area[s] shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be 
used other than for the parking of motor vehicles. 

Reason: To provide car-parking space for the development. 

10.14 CYCLE PARKING: No part of the development shall be occupied until cycle 
parking spaces have been provided in accordance with the approved details. 
The area[s] shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used 
other than for the parking of cycles. 

Reason:  To provide alternative travel options to the use of the car in 
accordance with current sustainable transport policies. 

10.15 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN: The approved Construction 
Management Plan (as amended by plan 3220 15 – Proposed Site 
Management) shall be implemented and adhered to in full throughout the 
entire construction period.   

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

Page 40



12. Background Papers 

12.1 None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022
	7 20 Upperton Road.  ID: 210647
	8 80 Firle Road.  ID: 210482
	9 Land off Brede Close.  ID: 210995



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Shackleton Hall, Welcome Building, Devonshire 
Quarter, Compton Street, Eastbourne BN21 4BP on 22 February 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning), 
and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 . 
72 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

73 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

74 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Diplock stated for transparency that he was acquainted with the 
applicant for item 78, 80 Firle Road. This was neither a personal nor prejudicial 
interest. 
 

75 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

76 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

77 20 Upperton Road.  ID: 210647 



Planning Committee 2 22 February 2022 

 
Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (external 
materials), 4 and 5 (vehicular access) following grant of planning permissions 
170868 and 180829 to allow for revised design, layout, access and parking 
arrangements and external finishing to the approved development –  
UPPERTON 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of additional plans that 
had been received, clarification on the height of the proposed walls to the front 
of the site, and an amended condition at paragraph 11.5 of the officer’s report.  
 
Mr Johnjoe Wentworth (Resident) addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. Mr Alex Bateman (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members discussed the proposal and expressed concerns regarding the lack 
of improvement to the site frontage requested at the Committee meeting held 
on 23 November 2021, specifically the limited 1.2m high boundary wall,  0.7m 
front canopy, parking and tarmac hardstanding. Members questioned why they 
could not enforce the improvements. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) advised Members that the residential 
conversion of the building was granted under prior approval legislation, rather 
than planning approval. The application sought to regularise the conditions by 
way of amending the approved plans, this meant the planning conditions could 
not be imposed and there was no mechanism to require the owner to 
implement the works. The elements of the application that could be controlled 
were the bin store, cycle and parking provision, and these were all in 
accordance with the standards.  
 
The Lawyer reminded the members that planning permission was for consent 
to build and that the Committee could not require the applicant to undertake 
the building works. 
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

78 80 Firle Road.  ID: 210482 
 
Change of use of Beauty shop & Dwelling house (sui generis/C3) to 7 bed HMO 

(Sui Generis) - DEVONSHIRE  
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 



Planning Committee 3 22 February 2022 

further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the limited size of the 1-bedroom 
units and the lack of en-suite facilities and storage. Members sought 
clarification on the provision of double bedrooms for single occupancy and the 
number of licenced HMO’s in the vicinity.   
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) advised that there were separate housing 
standards on the provision of bathrooms and toilets.  Legislation required a 
bathroom to be within two floors of any bedroom.  All of the rooms were in 
accordance with the housing standards for single occupancy, and the cycle 
parking met the requirements of East Sussex County Council Highways. Whilst 
there were not many licenced HMO’s in the vicinity, this was checked against 
the licensing and planning registers.  It was noted that a premises with less 
than 6 bedrooms did not require a licence.  
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and the addition of a condition on single occupancy. 
This was seconded by Councillor Diplock and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: by (5 votes to 3 against) that Planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report and the addition of a 
single occupancy condition for bedrooms No. 3 and 4 which are not to 
occupied by more than 1 person. 
 

79 Land off Brede Close.  ID: 210995 
 
Variation/removal of following Conditions attached to planning approval 
180438. Vary Condition 2 (plans)to allow for adjustments to layout and 
fenestrations, Condition 5 (flood risk) to allow amendments to the schedule of 
flood mitigation measures and Condition 14 (CMP)to allow for changes to the 
Construction Management Plan. Remove Condition 15 (Telegraph Pole 
Relocation) as the pole has now been repositioned - DEVONSHIRE  
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were  no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
 
The Committee welcomed the improvements to the application. 
 
Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 

80 Date of next meeting 
 



Planning Committee 4 22 February 2022 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 22 March 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.08 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 
  

 


